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Note on the Final Adjusted Population Count 

 
 

 

During a census, it is not always possible to collect data from all households within a given Enumeration District (ED), and by 

extension a region. This was the case in the 2012 Census, when 4,766 households across the ten (10) administrative regions in Guyana 

were not enumerated because the enumerators encountered extreme difficulties to interview them. The first category was those who 

were not at home for various unknown reasons, while the second was those who refused to be interviewed. After a series of attempts 

by the enumerators failed, they enquired from the neighbours on the occupancy of those buildings or dwellings on census night.   

Thereafter, they were labeled ‘No-Contact’ or generally ‘Non-responding households’ and recorded on the visitation record per 

enumeration district into two categories as ‘Refusals’ and ‘No one at home’ households. The Visitation Record was an official census 

form designed to capture basic information on the population within an ED during the enumeration phase of the census. It was 

intended to be used as a first source for establishing the population count for an Enumeration District. 

 

Meanwhile, the final census count has been adjusted downwards by 929 persons from the preliminary count, a difference of 0.12 

percent. This difference is insignificant and within acceptable limits according to demographic standards. The detail of the adjustment 

will be included in the roll out of the analysis which will be disseminated shortly starting with the National Population Trends: 

National Size and Growth. 
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Region 1 14,134 12,908 27,042 124 109 233 192 176 368 14,450 13,193 27,643

Region 2 23,131 22,883 46,014 317 269 586 106 104 210 23,554 23,256 46,810

Region 3 52,850 53,069 105,919 115 90 205 829 832 1,661 53,794 53,991 107,785

Region 4 144,013 152,396 296,409 2,685 1,168 3,853 5,490 5,811 11,301 152,188 159,375 311,563

Region 5 24,513 24,661 49,174 51 57 108 269 269 538 24,833 24,987 49,820

Region 6 53,969 53,985 107,954 604 313 917 390 391 781 54,963 54,689 109,652

Region 7 9,019 8,251 17,270 331 64 395 371 339 710 9,721 8,654 18,375

Region 8 5,939 4,953 10,892 43 50 93 50 42 92 6,032 5,045 11,077

Region 9 12,210 11,450 23,660 157 203 360 112 106 218 12,479 11,759 24,238

Region 10 19,068 19,779 38,847 501 192 693 222 230 452 19,791 20,201 39,992

Total 358,846 364,335 723,181 4,928 2,515 7,443 8,031 8,300 16,331 371,805 375,150 746,955

Table 1: Regional Distribution of Final Population Count by Category and Gender, Guyana: 2012

Region
Grand Total

Enumerated Household 

Population
Institutional Population

Estimated No-Contact  

Persons
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Age 

group

Region 

1

Region 

2

Region 

3

Region 

4

Region 

5

Region 

6

Region 

7

Region 

8

Region 

9

Region 

10
Total

0 - 4 1,987 2,272 4,705 13,952 2,284 4,698 1,110 813 1,880 2,175 35,876

5 - 9 2,001 2,312 4,778 13,927 2,337 4,898 1,027 686 1,863 2,125 35,954

10-14 2,164 2,830 5,809 16,175 3,002 6,236 1,017 727 1,865 2,477 42,302

15-19 1,687 2,949 6,065 16,958 2,926 6,704 1,049 638 1,239 2,534 42,749

20-24 1,120 1,972 4,623 13,410 2,029 4,383 851 488 884 1,590 31,350

25-29 832 1,489 3,691 11,246 1,494 3,521 755 512 730 1,217 25,487

30-34 846 1,427 3,897 11,193 1,624 3,906 743 436 712 1,319 26,103

35-39 740 1,342 3,988 10,946 1,673 3,897 683 388 604 1,196 25,457

40-44 684 1,436 3,740 10,096 1,729 3,894 576 374 560 1,123 24,212

45-49 642 1,448 3,382 8,625 1,528 3,561 578 306 530 973 21,573

50-54 539 1,293 2,977 7,790 1,244 3,103 421 231 418 862 18,878

55-59 355 906 2,244 5,960 945 2,099 371 160 351 654 14,045

60-64 264 724 1,551 4,605 714 1,516 196 101 322 486 10,479

65-69 228 409 873 2,827 548 1,010 123 66 198 356 6,638

70-74 141 347 719 1,985 357 704 93 49 139 283 4,817

75-79 114 208 392 1,254 201 453 66 34 90 225 3,037

80-84 61 119 232 725 113 238 39 16 55 116 1,714

85+ 45 71 128 514 85 142 23 7 39 80 1,134

Total 14,450 23,554 53,794 152,188 24,833 54,963 9,721 6,032 12,479 19,791 371,805

Table 2: Regional Population Distribution Adjusted for No-Contact Persons By Age and Gender, Males, 

Guyana: 2012
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Age 

group

Region 

1

Region 

2

Region 

3

Region 

4

Region 

5

Region 

6

Region 

7

Region 

8

Region 

9

Region 

10
Total

0 - 4 1,909 2,185 4,503 13,558 2,161 4,392 1,205 800 1,783 2,068 34,564

5 - 9 1,977 2,379 4,688 13,663 2,290 4,638 1,069 707 1,769 2,134 35,314

10-14 2,167 2,746 5,519 15,903 2,776 5,998 940 641 1,829 2,318 40,837

15-19 1,573 2,864 6,011 17,052 2,994 6,484 920 514 1,310 2,327 42,049

20-24 1,013 1,839 4,734 14,065 2,019 4,445 831 473 885 1,628 31,932

25-29 744 1,413 3,872 12,074 1,682 3,646 633 371 683 1,456 26,574

30-34 710 1,420 4,028 12,073 1,807 3,918 573 323 642 1,502 26,996

35-39 642 1,450 4,040 11,702 1,689 3,870 518 290 515 1,306 26,022

40-44 536 1,452 3,675 10,349 1,628 3,732 486 212 445 1,228 23,743

45-49 535 1,348 3,391 9,241 1,451 3,526 413 201 412 1,024 21,542

50-54 375 1,185 2,856 8,312 1,238 2,868 323 168 358 883 18,566

55-59 312 964 2,203 6,818 994 2,317 260 121 314 695 14,998

60-64 212 706 1,630 5,087 842 1,570 159 71 254 503 11,034

65-69 173 437 996 3,193 491 1,152 116 47 222 370 7,197

70-74 126 351 814 2,383 351 914 82 40 148 313 5,522

75-79 109 237 489 1,751 305 585 64 29 81 221 3,871

80-84 50 165 318 1,098 156 346 34 24 60 114 2,365

85+ 30 115 224 1,053 113 288 28 13 49 111 2,024

Total 13,193 23,256 53,991 159,375 24,987 54,689 8,654 5,045 11,759 20,201 375,150

Table 3: Regional Population Distribution Adjusted for No-Contact Persons By Age and Gender, Females, 

Guyana: 2012
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Age 

group

Region 

1

Region 

2

Region 

3

Region 

4

Region 

5

Region 

6

Region 

7

Region 

8

Region 

9

Region 

10 Total

0 - 4 3,896 4,457 9,208 27,510 4,445 9,090 2,315 1,613 3,663 4,243 70,440

5 - 9 3,978 4,691 9,466 27,590 4,627 9,536 2,096 1,393 3,632 4,259 71,268

10-14 4,331 5,576 11,328 32,078 5,778 12,234 1,957 1,368 3,694 4,795 83,139

15-19 3,260 5,813 12,076 34,010 5,920 13,188 1,969 1,152 2,549 4,861 84,798

20-24 2,133 3,811 9,357 27,475 4,048 8,828 1,682 961 1,769 3,218 63,282

25-29 1,576 2,902 7,563 23,320 3,176 7,167 1,388 883 1,413 2,673 52,061

30-34 1,556 2,847 7,925 23,266 3,431 7,824 1,316 759 1,354 2,821 53,099

35-39 1,382 2,792 8,028 22,648 3,362 7,767 1,201 678 1,119 2,502 51,479

40-44 1,220 2,888 7,415 20,445 3,357 7,626 1,062 586 1,005 2,351 47,955

45-49 1,177 2,796 6,773 17,866 2,979 7,087 991 507 942 1,997 43,115

50-54 914 2,478 5,833 16,102 2,482 5,971 744 399 776 1,745 37,444

55-59 667 1,870 4,447 12,778 1,939 4,416 631 281 665 1,349 29,043

60-64 476 1,430 3,181 9,692 1,556 3,086 355 172 576 989 21,513

65-69 401 846 1,869 6,020 1,039 2,162 239 113 420 726 13,835

70-74 267 698 1,533 4,368 708 1,618 175 89 287 596 10,339

75-79 223 445 881 3,005 506 1,038 130 63 171 446 6,908

80-84 111 284 550 1,823 269 584 73 40 115 230 4,079

85+ 75 186 352 1,567 198 430 51 20 88 191 3,158

Total 27,643 46,810 107,785 311,563 49,820 109,652 18,375 11,077 24,238 39,992 746,955

Table 4 : Regional Population Distribution Adjusted for No-Contact Persons By Age and Gender, Both 

Sexes, Guyana: 2012
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

0 - 4 35,072 33,741 68,813 40 33 73 764 790 1,554 35,876 34,564 70,440

5 - 9 35,051 34,408 69,459 132 109 241 771 797 1,568 35,954 35,314 71,268

10-14 40,831 39,199 80,030 582 721 1,303 889 917 1,806 42,302 40,837 83,139

15-19 40,891 40,499 81,390 953 616 1,569 905 934 1,839 42,749 42,049 84,798

20-24 29,930 30,984 60,914 745 247 992 675 701 1,376 31,350 31,932 63,282

25-29 24,407 25,899 50,306 521 97 618 559 578 1,137 25,487 26,574 52,061

30-34 25,124 26,331 51,455 407 75 482 572 590 1,162 26,103 26,996 53,099

35-39 24,492 25,364 49,856 413 85 498 552 573 1,125 25,457 26,022 51,479

40-44 23,372 23,150 46,522 321 60 381 519 533 1,052 24,212 23,743 47,955

45-49 20,878 21,007 41,885 231 55 286 464 480 944 21,573 21,542 43,115

50-54 18,292 18,091 36,383 181 56 237 405 419 824 18,878 18,566 37,444

55-59 13,629 14,636 28,265 103 37 140 313 325 638 14,045 14,998 29,043

60-64 10,152 10,758 20,910 95 37 132 232 239 471 10,479 11,034 21,513

65-69 6,438 7,001 13,439 51 41 92 149 155 304 6,638 7,197 13,835

70-74 4,666 5,374 10,040 39 34 73 112 114 226 4,817 5,522 10,339

75-79 2,934 3,753 6,687 30 42 72 73 76 149 3,037 3,871 6,908

80 -84 1,636 2,267 3,903 32 51 83 46 47 93 1,714 2,365 4,079

85+ 1,051 1,873 2,924 52 119 171 31 32 63 1,134 2,024 3,158

Total 358,846 364,335 723,181 4,928 2,515 7,443 8,031 8,300 16,331 371,805 375,150 746,955

Table 5 : Distribution of Final Population Count by Category, Age and Gender, Guyana: 2012

Grand TotalAge 

group

Enumerated Household 

Population
Institutional Population

Estimated No-Contact 

Persons
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

0-4 49,067 48,739 97,806 42,556 43,180 85,736 45,683 44,013 89,696 35,876 34,564 70,440

5-9 53,552 53,262 106,814 39,639 39,833 79,472 49,545 47,889 97,434 35,954 35,314 71,268

10-14 53,234 52,369 105,603 43,152 43,700 86,852 41,575 40,564 82,139 42,302 40,837 83,139

15-19 47,779 49,039 96,818 40,732 42,197 82,929 33,787 33,667 67,454 42,749 42,049 84,798

20-24 37,599 39,844 77,443 37,164 39,254 76,418 32,186 32,739 64,925 31,350 31,932 63,282

25-29 28,546 29,114 57,660 33,087 34,460 67,547 30,494 31,081 61,575 25,487 26,574 52,061

30-34 21,618 22,541 44,159 28,105 28,865 56,970 29,338 29,065 58,403 26,103 26,996 53,099

35-39 16,408 17,258 33,666 22,007 22,557 44,564 26,666 26,487 53,153 25,457 26,022 51,479

40-44 13,934 14,390 28,324 17,897 17,925 35,822 23,539 23,319 46,858 24,212 23,743 47,955

45-49 12,685 13,157 25,842 13,116 13,413 26,529 18,107 17,991 36,098 21,573 21,542 43,115

50-54 11,505 11,490 22,995 10,452 10,479 20,931 14,331 14,044 28,375 18,878 18,566 37,444

55-59 9,281 8,976 18,257 8,275 8,700 16,975 9,058 9,216 18,274 14,045 14,998 29,043

60-64 6,737 6,767 13,504 6,827 6,698 13,525 7,254 7,870 15,124 10,479 11,034 21,513

65-69 6,302 6,493 12,795 5,633 6,671 12,304 5,623 6,212 11,835 6,638 7,197 13,835

70-74 3,621 3,905 7,526 3,715 3,872 7,587 4,000 4,611 8,611 4,817 5,522 10,339

75-79 2,425 2,862 5,287 2,511 2,884 5,395 2,531 2,968 5,499 3,037 3,871 6,908

80-84 1,066 1,550 2,616 1,094 1,452 2,546 1,301 1,866 3,167 1,714 2,365 4,079

85+ 482 1,022 1,504 578 993 1,571 1,016 1,587 2,603 1,134 2,024 3,158

Total 375,841 382,778 758,619 356,540 367,133 723,673 376,034 375,189 751,223 371,805 375,150 746,955

Source: Guyana Bureau of Statistics, 1980, 1991,2002 and 2012 Population and Housing Censuses

Table 6: Population Distribution by Age and Sex, Guyana: 1980 - 2012

Age 

group

1980 1991 2002 2012


